Control to take possession of the property in such estate, liquidate the same, and hold the proceeds thereof in trust for such ward, to be invested, expended and accounted for as provided by Sections 4462, 4463, 4464, 4465, 4466 and 4467, General Statutes, 1923, and acts amendatory thereof.

Sec. 2. Board of Control to make reports.—The state board of control shall annually or at such other times as the probate court may direct file with the court an account of moneys received and disbursed by it for such ward. Upon petition of the ward or of any person interested in such estate and upon notice to the state board of control the probate court may terminate such trust and require final accounting thereof.

Approved March 9, 1929.

CHAPTER 56-S. F. No. 445

An act to amend Chapter 500, of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1919, providing for additional clerk hire for Judge of Probate Court in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That Chapter 500 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1919, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. Additional clerk hire for Judge of Probate of Ottertail County .-- In each county of this State now or hereafter containing more than 60 and less than 80 congressional townships, and which now has or may hereafter have a population of more than 45,000 and less than 75,000 inhabitants, according to the last preceding federal or state census, the county commissioners of such county may allow a sum not to exceed \$1,500.00 per annum for clerk hire in the office of the Judge of Probate of such county in addition to the sum now allowed by law therefor. Said amount so to be allowed to be fixed by the County Commissioners for the year 1929 at their next meeting after the passage of this act and annually thereafter on the first meeting of each year, and said clerk hire shall in all cases be for actual services rendered and shall be paid monthly upon the presentation of a certificate of the Judge of Probate to the County Auditor who shall issue to such person entitled thereto his warrant upon the County Treasurer of said county for the amount therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1929.